[image: image2.png]ADVERTISING STANDARDS AUTHORITY

[a)
=]
=
L)
-
2
4
-
n
o
o
>
Y
O





12/141

19
12/141


DECISION

Meeting 8 May 2012
Complaint 12/141



Complainant: R. Williams



Advertisement: Hauraki Amped
Complaint: The advertisement for Radio Hauraki’s ‘Drive’ programme appeared on a billboard and in a newspaper. It featured the programme’s DJ, Matt Heath and the text that was overlaid on the DJ’s image stated:
“HAURAKI

AMPED

My show starts

at 4pm – long
enough to get over

any hangover.

Matt Heath
DRIVE

4-7pm”

Complainant, R. Williams, said:

The advertisement is promoting Radio Hauraki's drive time DJ Matt Heath.
The text "My show starts at 4pm - long enough to get over any hangover" is promoting drinking to intoxication.
Generally speaking, you only get a hangover from drinking to intoxication as it is the body's way of telling you have consumed too much alcohol and your body is trying to rid itself of toxins. To market a DJ on this basis is socially irresponsible. In addition the marketing byline of Radio Hauraki is "Hauraki Amped". What this advertisement is essentially saying is that our DJ is amped on alcohol. I believe this advertisement breaches the general advertising code for social responsibility and the code for liquor advertising (if it in fact is covered by this code). This later point is confusing in itself.
Further correspondence from Complainant, R. Williams, said:

Since lodging this complaint I have become aware of at least one billboard showing the same advertisement.  This was situated on Manukau Road, Epsom, Auckland.  Our complaint applies to this and other billboard or mediums used.
The Chairman ruled that the following provision was relevant: 

Code of Ethics

Basic Principle 4: All advertisements should be prepared with a due sense of social responsibility to consumers and to society.

The Advertiser, The Radio Network, said:

I am writing in response to the complaint about the Hauraki Amped newspaper advertisement.
The complaint details the ad, which shows Matt Heath, and features the copy "Hauraki Amped" and "My show starts at 4pm - long enough to get over any hangover," and claims that it fails to meet the Code of Ethics - Basic Principle 4.
All advertisements should be prepared with a due sense of social responsibility to consumers and to society.
The advertisement is for a radio show, so the Codes for Liquor advertising do not apply.
The advertisement is reflective of three elements, and in context of which we believe it appropriate.
1. The core target of Hauraki, and the advertising campaign, is a male, 37 year old, tradesman or self employed.
2. The Hauraki Amped brand leans towards the 'rock'n roll' lifestyle (although "amped" does not in any way make allusion to alcohol.)
3. Matt Heath is a known personality whose past appearances have been in fringe shows such as "Back Of The Y," and his on-air persona matches that of the Hauraki Amped brand.
We believe that the attitude and persona presented by the advertisement is appropriate to the target, and the product (Hauraki) being promoted.
We do not believe that the ad, in referring to Matt's hangover, fails to meet a due standard of social responsibility, nor that it is promoting drinking, or incites others to become intoxicated.
The Advertiser confirmed the above response also applied to the billboard advertisement.

The Media for the newspaper advertisement, APN New Zealand, said:

I refer to the correspondence from R. Williams sent to your office, complaining about the contents of the advertisement which appeared in The New Zealand Herald.
The 'Hauraki Amped' advertisement was booked as a camera-ready advert for publication by the advertiser. The advert has been received for publication by us in good faith.
We regret the contents of the advert are not been acceptable to the reader, though there appears to be a pun in the statement. 
Deliberation

The Complaints Board carefully read all correspondence in relation to the complaint, and viewed copies of the billboard and newspaper advertisements. It noted that, in the Complainant’s view, the advertisements were socially irresponsible as they “promoting drinking to intoxication” and the reference to “amped” implied that the DJ was “amped on alcohol.” 

The Chairman directed the Complaints Board to consider the advertisements with reference to Basic Principle 4 of the Code of Ethics. This required the Complaints Board to consider whether or not the advertisements had been prepared and displayed with a due sense of social responsibility to consumers and to society.

The Complaints Board first turned to the response provided by the Advertiser and noted it stated the word “‘amped’ does not in any way make allusion to alcohol and that the “attitude and persona presented by the advertisement is appropriate to the target market.”  
The Complaints Board noted that the reference to “amped” in the advertisements was in association with the Hauraki brand. In this context, the Complaints Board agreed with the Advertiser that the word “amped” did not allude to alcohol and it did not consider that reference in the advertisements to breach Basic Principle 4 of the Code of Ethics. 
The Complaints Board then turned to consider whether or not the statement “My show starts at 4pm – long enough to get over any hangover” in the advertisements complied with the requirement for a due sense of social responsibility under the Code of Ethics.  It noted the Complainant considered marketing a DJ “on this basis was socially irresponsible.”  The Advertiser considered the message in the advertisement supported the Hauraki Amped brand which “leans towards the ‘rock’n roll lifestyle” and the known persona of the DJ and also said it did not believe that the advertisement “in referring to Matt’s hangover… is promoting drinking, or incites others to become intoxicated.”

In the Complaints Board’s view, the likely consumer take-out of the advertisements was the 4pm start time gave the DJ time to recover from excessive drinking and a hangover from the previous night.   The Complaints Board unanimously agreed the wording in question contributed to normalising and making light of excessive drinking and its effects (i.e. intoxication).  As such, the Complaints Board ruled that the advertisements had not been prepared with the due sense of responsibility to consumers and to society and, ruled they were in breach of Basic Principle 4 of the Code of Ethics.
Accordingly, the Complaints Board ruled to uphold the complaint.

Decision: Complaint Upheld

DECISION

Chairman’s Ruling

19 June 2012

Complaint 12/141

Appeal 12/014




Complainant: R. Williams




Advertisement: Hauraki Amped




Applicant: The Radio Network
Complaint: The advertisement for Radio Hauraki’s ‘Drive’ programme appeared on a billboard and in a newspaper. It featured the programme’s DJ, Matt Heath and the text that was overlaid on the DJ’s image stated:

“HAURAKI

AMPED

My show starts

at 4pm – long

enough to get over

any hangover.

Matt Heath

DRIVE

4-7pm”

Complainant, R. Williams, said:

The advertisement is promoting Radio Hauraki's drive time DJ Matt Heath.
The text "My show starts at 4pm - long enough to get over any hangover" is promoting drinking to intoxication.
Generally speaking, you only get a hangover from drinking to intoxication as it is the body's way of telling you have consumed too much alcohol and your body is trying to rid itself of toxins. To market a DJ on this basis is socially irresponsible. In addition the marketing byline of Radio Hauraki is "Hauraki Amped". What this advertisement is essentially saying is that our DJ is amped on alcohol. I believe this advertisement breaches the general advertising code for social responsibility and the code for liquor advertising (if it in fact is covered by this code). This later point is confusing in itself.
Further correspondence from Complainant, R. Williams, said:

Since lodging this complaint I have become aware of at least one billboard showing the same advertisement.  This was situated on Manukau Road, Epsom, Auckland.  Our complaint applies to this and other billboard or mediums used.
The Chairman ruled that the following provision was relevant: 

Code of Ethics

Basic Principle 4: All advertisements should be prepared with a due sense of social responsibility to consumers and to society.

The Advertiser, The Radio Network, said:

I am writing in response to the complaint about the Hauraki Amped newspaper advertisement.
The complaint details the ad, which shows Matt Heath, and features the copy "Hauraki Amped" and "My show starts at 4pm - long enough to get over any hangover," and claims that it fails to meet the Code of Ethics - Basic Principle 4.

All advertisements should be prepared with a due sense of social responsibility to consumers and to society.
The advertisement is for a radio show, so the Codes for Liquor advertising do not apply.
The advertisement is reflective of three elements, and in context of which we believe it appropriate.
4. The core target of Hauraki, and the advertising campaign, is a male, 37 year old, tradesman or self employed.
5. The Hauraki Amped brand leans towards the 'rock'n roll' lifestyle (although "amped" does not in any way make allusion to alcohol.)
6. Matt Heath is a known personality whose past appearances have been in fringe shows such as "Back Of The Y," and his on-air persona matches that of the Hauraki Amped brand.
We believe that the attitude and persona presented by the advertisement is appropriate to the target, and the product (Hauraki) being promoted.
We do not believe that the ad, in referring to Matt's hangover, fails to meet a due standard of social responsibility, nor that it is promoting drinking, or incites others to become intoxicated.
The Advertiser confirmed the above response also applied to the billboard advertisement.

The Media for the newspaper advertisement, APN New Zealand, said:

I refer to the correspondence from R. Williams sent to your office, complaining about the contents of the advertisement which appeared in The New Zealand Herald.
The 'Hauraki Amped' advertisement was booked as a camera-ready advert for publication by the advertiser. The advert has been received for publication by us in good faith.
We regret the contents of the advert are not been acceptable to the reader, though there appears to be a pun in the statement. 

The Advertising Standards Complaints Board Ruled on 8 May 2012 the complaint be Upheld.
The Decision said, in part:

The Complaints Board carefully read all correspondence in relation to the complaint, and viewed copies of the billboard and newspaper advertisements. It noted that, in the Complainant’s view, the advertisements were socially irresponsible as they “promoting drinking to intoxication” and the reference to “amped” implied that the DJ was “amped on alcohol.” 

The Chairman directed the Complaints Board to consider the advertisements with reference to Basic Principle 4 of the Code of Ethics. This required the Complaints Board to consider whether or not the advertisements had been prepared and displayed with a due sense of social responsibility to consumers and to society.

The Complaints Board first turned to the response provided by the Advertiser and noted it stated the word “‘amped’ does not in any way make allusion to alcohol and that the “attitude and persona presented by the advertisement is appropriate to the target market.”  

The Complaints Board noted that the reference to “amped” in the advertisements was in association with the Hauraki brand. In this context, the Complaints Board agreed with the Advertiser that the word “amped” did not allude to alcohol and it did not consider that reference in the advertisements to breach Basic Principle 4 of the Code of Ethics. 

The Complaints Board then turned to consider whether or not the statement “My show starts at 4pm – long enough to get over any hangover” in the advertisements complied with the requirement for a due sense of social responsibility under the Code of Ethics.  It noted the Complainant considered marketing a DJ “on this basis was socially irresponsible.”  The Advertiser considered the message in the advertisement supported the Hauraki Amped brand which “leans towards the ‘rock’n roll lifestyle” and the known persona of the DJ and also said it did not believe that the advertisement “in referring to Matt’s hangover… is promoting drinking, or incites others to become intoxicated.”

In the Complaints Board’s view, the likely consumer take-out of the advertisements was the 4pm start time gave the DJ time to recover from excessive drinking and a hangover from the previous night.   The Complaints Board unanimously agreed the wording in question contributed to normalising and making light of excessive drinking and its effects (i.e. intoxication).  As such, the Complaints Board ruled that the advertisements had not been prepared with the due sense of responsibility to consumers and to society and, ruled they were in breach of Basic Principle 4 of the Code of Ethics.
Accordingly, the Complaints Board ruled to uphold the complaint.

Application for Appeal
The Advertiser, The Radio Network, submitted an application for appeal:

Complaint: The advertisement for Radio Hauraki's Drive show on billboard and in newspaper, which featured DJ Matt Heath with the text, 'My show starts at 4pm - long enough to get over any hangover.'
The complaint was Upheld. The Decision took the view that the advertisement "had not been prepared with the due sense of responsibility" and that "the wording in question contributed to normalising and making light of excessive drinking and its effects (i.e. intoxication.)"
We believe this Decision sets an extremely dangerous precedent, and that the Complaints Board has taken an excessively narrow view of 'due sense of responsibility.' We also believe that the Board failed to fully take into consideration the tone and intended target of the advertisement, which we believe is an important factor in making such a Decision.
Precedent

The consideration that using the concept of 'hangover' in an advertisement is socially irresponsible, in the light of prevailing community standards, is inconsistent with other advertising messages in the mainstream media, and we believe creates a dangerous and unduly restrictive precedent.
For example, promotional trailers for the movie "The Hangover" and "The Hangover 2" - which show pictures of individuals in clearly disheveled states. (Images attached.) If making light of excessive drinking and its effects is indeed failing to meet a due standard of social responsibility, then such advertisements would also be in breach.
Likewise, NZTA road safety advertisements, including the hugely successful "ghost chips" advertisement, in which a very lighthearted and "normal" view of extreme intoxication is presented. An advertisement like this, which has been virally shared online, arguably has a much greater influence in terms of normalising drinking to the point of intoxication. Were a complaint made against it, we question if the Complaints Board would reach a conclusion consistent with the Hauraki decision?

We draw attention to ASA Decision 09/482 (Media Works - Burger King) in which a burger menu was available "to help with your hangover." The majority of the Complaints Board at the time said that "hangovers were a social reality, and the advertisement was a reflection of that."
Due sense of responsibility

We believe that a 'due sense of responsibility' requires only that normal social/ community standards be reflected, including behaviour that the wider community either accepts, tolerates, or considers a normal part of life.
In their Decision of 09/482 The Board previously acknowledged that 'hangovers are a social reality.' We agree with that view. We also strongly believe that drinking, including 'excessive drinking and its effects,' is already well normalised within society, and has been for generations; and while excessive drinking is not something we seek to encourage, we believe it is not irresponsible to make light of it.
We believe that there is considerable literature and education available to the public for the overwhelming majority of people to understand that excessive drinking is unhealthy.
Use of Humour
The Hauraki drive show is notoriously edgy and focused towards its male target in terms of content and humour. Humour based around drinking, while perhaps in poor taste to some segments of the community, is perfectly acceptable to others.
Hauraki's target is a 37 year-old male, blue collar. We believe that within this target group, hangovers are already a familiar and 'normal' part of life.
Matt Heath's reputation as an entertainer, actor, and radio host, is 'larger than life.' The "heavy metal" font, the 'tough guy' stance and expression, and the implication of a hedonistic and rock'n roll lifestyle in the message all reflect this kind of persona. While we believe the role models of children in particular should observe high standards of behaviour, we do not believe that a DJ, whose job is entertainment and to present a music programme, should be subject to such restrictions.
While the newspaper and billboard ads may be viewed by others besides the target, we believe the majority of the public would understand the context of such an advertisement.
We believe the community understands, and can accept, this kind of humour, without people being spurred to drink great quantities themselves.
In conclusion, we believe that the Decision in this case took an unnecessarily narrow view of 'due standard' of social responsibility, interpreting it as a 'high standard' as would be required of a liquor advertisement.
We believe that the implications of such a Decision would have far reaching consequences for other advertising messages.
And we believe that the Decision failed to take into consideration what is already normal, and what is already tolerated or viewed as a part of life, within society,
We would appreciate a review of the Decision in light of these points.
Chairman’s Ruling
The Chairman reviewed the application for appeal. She noted that there were five grounds upon which an appeal was able to proceed. These were listed as Clause 6(a) of the Second Schedule of the Advertising Standards Complaints Board Complaints Procedures and were as follows:
(i) The proper procedures have not been followed. 

(ii) There is new evidence of sufficient substance to affect the decision. 

(iii) Evidence provided to the Complaints Board has been misinterpreted to the extent that it has affected the decision. 

(iv) The decision is against the weight of evidence. 

(v) It is in the interests of natural justice that the matter be reheard. 
As a preliminary matter, the Chairman noted that notice of appeal had been advised within the 14 day period required, with the substantive appeal received in due course.

Turning to the Advertiser’s application for appeal, the Chairman considered the points made and took into account the reference to the precedent Decision 09/482.  She also noted the intended use of humour and the context of the advertisement in association with Hauraki’s brand. Of particular note were the Advertiser’s arguments around the “social reality” of hangovers, the tone of the advertisement and the intended audience.

Taking the above into account, under the grounds of weight of evidence and natural justice, the Chairman considered the matter ought to be placed before the Appeal Board.

Accordingly, the Chairman ruled that the application for appeal be accepted, parties be provided the opportunity to comment and the matter to be placed before the Complaints Appeal Board for consideration.

Chairman’s Ruling: Appeal Application Accepted
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DECISION

Meeting 20 July 2012

Complaint 12/141

Appeal 12/014




Complainant: R. Williams




Advertisement: Hauraki Amped




Applicant: The Radio Network
Complaint: The advertisement for Radio Hauraki’s ‘Drive’ programme appeared on a billboard and in a newspaper. It featured the programme’s DJ, Matt Heath and the text that was overlaid on the DJ’s image stated:

“HAURAKI

AMPED

My show starts

at 4pm – long

enough to get over

any hangover.

Matt Heath

DRIVE

4-7pm”

Complainant, R. Williams, said:

The advertisement is promoting Radio Hauraki's drive time DJ Matt Heath.
The text "My show starts at 4pm - long enough to get over any hangover" is promoting drinking to intoxication.
Generally speaking, you only get a hangover from drinking to intoxication as it is the body's way of telling you have consumed too much alcohol and your body is trying to rid itself of toxins. To market a DJ on this basis is socially irresponsible. In addition the marketing byline of Radio Hauraki is "Hauraki Amped". What this advertisement is essentially saying is that our DJ is amped on alcohol. I believe this advertisement breaches the general advertising code for social responsibility and the code for liquor advertising (if it in fact is covered by this code). This later point is confusing in itself.
Further correspondence from Complainant, R. Williams, said:

Since lodging this complaint I have become aware of at least one billboard showing the same advertisement.  This was situated on Manukau Road, Epsom, Auckland.  Our complaint applies to this and other billboard or mediums used.
The Chairman ruled that the following provision was relevant: 

Code of Ethics

Basic Principle 4: All advertisements should be prepared with a due sense of social responsibility to consumers and to society.

The Advertising Standards Complaints Board Ruled on 8 May 2012 the complaint be Upheld.
The Decision said, in part:

The Complaints Board carefully read all correspondence in relation to the complaint, and viewed copies of the billboard and newspaper advertisements. It noted that, in the Complainant’s view, the advertisements were socially irresponsible as they “promoting drinking to intoxication” and the reference to “amped” implied that the DJ was “amped on alcohol.” 

The Chairman directed the Complaints Board to consider the advertisements with reference to Basic Principle 4 of the Code of Ethics. This required the Complaints Board to consider whether or not the advertisements had been prepared and displayed with a due sense of social responsibility to consumers and to society.

The Complaints Board first turned to the response provided by the Advertiser and noted it stated the word “‘amped’ does not in any way make allusion to alcohol and that the “attitude and persona presented by the advertisement is appropriate to the target market.”  

The Complaints Board noted that the reference to “amped” in the advertisements was in association with the Hauraki brand. In this context, the Complaints Board agreed with the Advertiser that the word “amped” did not allude to alcohol and it did not consider that reference in the advertisements to breach Basic Principle 4 of the Code of Ethics. 

The Complaints Board then turned to consider whether or not the statement “My show starts at 4pm – long enough to get over any hangover” in the advertisements complied with the requirement for a due sense of social responsibility under the Code of Ethics.  It noted the Complainant considered marketing a DJ “on this basis was socially irresponsible.”  The Advertiser considered the message in the advertisement supported the Hauraki Amped brand which “leans towards the ‘rock’n roll lifestyle” and the known persona of the DJ and also said it did not believe that the advertisement “in referring to Matt’s hangover… is promoting drinking, or incites others to become intoxicated.”

In the Complaints Board’s view, the likely consumer take-out of the advertisements was the 4pm start time gave the DJ time to recover from excessive drinking and a hangover from the previous night.   The Complaints Board unanimously agreed the wording in question contributed to normalising and making light of excessive drinking and its effects (i.e. intoxication).  As such, the Complaints Board ruled that the advertisements had not been prepared with the due sense of responsibility to consumers and to society and, ruled they were in breach of Basic Principle 4 of the Code of Ethics.
Accordingly, the Complaints Board ruled to uphold the complaint.

Application for Appeal
The Advertiser, The Radio Network, submitted an application for appeal:

Complaint: The advertisement for Radio Hauraki's Drive show on billboard and in newspaper, which featured DJ Matt Heath with the text, 'My show starts at 4pm - long enough to get over any hangover.'
The complaint was Upheld. The Decision took the view that the advertisement "had not been prepared with the due sense of responsibility" and that "the wording in question contributed to normalising and making light of excessive drinking and its effects (i.e. intoxication.)"
We believe this Decision sets an extremely dangerous precedent, and that the Complaints Board has taken an excessively narrow view of 'due sense of responsibility.' We also believe that the Board failed to fully take into consideration the tone and intended target of the advertisement, which we believe is an important factor in making such a Decision.
Precedent

The consideration that using the concept of 'hangover' in an advertisement is socially irresponsible, in the light of prevailing community standards, is inconsistent with other advertising messages in the mainstream media, and we believe creates a dangerous and unduly restrictive precedent.
For example, promotional trailers for the movie "The Hangover" and "The Hangover 2" - which show pictures of individuals in clearly disheveled states. (Images attached.) If making light of excessive drinking and its effects is indeed failing to meet a due standard of social responsibility, then such advertisements would also be in breach.
Likewise, NZTA road safety advertisements, including the hugely successful "ghost chips" advertisement, in which a very lighthearted and "normal" view of extreme intoxication is presented. An advertisement like this, which has been virally shared online, arguably has a much greater influence in terms of normalising drinking to the point of intoxication. Were a complaint made against it, we question if the Complaints Board would reach a conclusion consistent with the Hauraki decision?

We draw attention to ASA Decision 09/482 (Media Works - Burger King) in which a burger menu was available "to help with your hangover." The majority of the Complaints Board at the time said that "hangovers were a social reality, and the advertisement was a reflection of that."
Due sense of responsibility

We believe that a 'due sense of responsibility' requires only that normal social/ community standards be reflected, including behaviour that the wider community either accepts, tolerates, or considers a normal part of life.
In their Decision of 09/482 The Board previously acknowledged that 'hangovers are a social reality.' We agree with that view. We also strongly believe that drinking, including 'excessive drinking and its effects,' is already well normalised within society, and has been for generations; and while excessive drinking is not something we seek to encourage, we believe it is not irresponsible to make light of it.
We believe that there is considerable literature and education available to the public for the overwhelming majority of people to understand that excessive drinking is unhealthy.
Use of Humour
The Hauraki drive show is notoriously edgy and focused towards its male target in terms of content and humour. Humour based around drinking, while perhaps in poor taste to some segments of the community, is perfectly acceptable to others.
Hauraki's target is a 37 year-old male, blue collar. We believe that within this target group, hangovers are already a familiar and 'normal' part of life.
Matt Heath's reputation as an entertainer, actor, and radio host, is 'larger than life.' The "heavy metal" font, the 'tough guy' stance and expression, and the implication of a hedonistic and rock'n roll lifestyle in the message all reflect this kind of persona. While we believe the role models of children in particular should observe high standards of behaviour, we do not believe that a DJ, whose job is entertainment and to present a music programme, should be subject to such restrictions.
While the newspaper and billboard ads may be viewed by others besides the target, we believe the majority of the public would understand the context of such an advertisement.
We believe the community understands, and can accept, this kind of humour, without people being spurred to drink great quantities themselves.
In conclusion, we believe that the Decision in this case took an unnecessarily narrow view of 'due standard' of social responsibility, interpreting it as a 'high standard' as would be required of a liquor advertisement.
We believe that the implications of such a Decision would have far reaching consequences for other advertising messages.
And we believe that the Decision failed to take into consideration what is already normal, and what is already tolerated or viewed as a part of life, within society,
We would appreciate a review of the Decision in light of these points.
Chairman’s Ruling
The Chairman of the Complaints Board ruled on 19 June 2012 to accept the appeal application. Part of that ruling said:
Turning to the Advertiser’s application for appeal, the Chairman considered the points made and took into account the reference to the precedent Decision 09/482.  She also noted the intended use of humour and the context of the advertisement in association with Hauraki’s brand. Of particular note were the Advertiser’s arguments around the “social reality” of hangovers, the tone of the advertisement and the intended audience.

Taking the above into account, under the grounds of weight of evidence and natural justice, the Chairman considered the matter ought to be placed before the Appeal Board.

Accordingly, the Chairman ruled that the application for appeal be accepted, parties be provided the opportunity to comment and the matter to be placed before the Complaints Appeal Board for consideration.

Complainant, R. Williams, said:

Thank you for the opportunity to comment further in relation to the above appeal. I will respond to the three areas discussed by the appellant.

Precedent:

The appellant argues that the decision "creates a dangerous and unduly restrictive precedent". 

To argue precedent the current social context must be considered.

Following its recent review of our alcohol laws the Law Commission concluded that New Zealanders were too tolerant of the risks associated with drinking to excess and that unbridled commercialization of alcohol had made matters worse. They called for a "paradigm shift" in the regulation of alcohol.

Their recommendations included a planned approach towards restricting the promotion of alcohol, including sponsorship, in all media.
Eighty six percent of submitters (2,281 out of 2,939) to the Law Commission's review supported banning or restricting all advertising of all alcohol in all media.

Alcohol in our Lives: Curbing the Harm. New Zealand Law Commission April 2010.

The Government's response to the Law Commission's recommendations - The Alcohol Reform Bill - clearly establishes the Government's intent.

"This bill seeks to implement the Government's response to the Law Commission's 2010 report, Alcohol in Our Lives: Curbing the Harm. Alcohol has been recognised as the cause of significant social and health-related harm, and is implicated in 30 percent of all police- recorded offences, 34 percent of recorded family violence, and 50 percent of all homicides. ACC estimates that almost a quarter of all claims are alcohol-related, as are up to 70 percent of emergency department presentations for injury.

This bill has five policy objectives:

· to reduce excessive drinking by adults and young people

· to reduce the harm caused by alcohol use, including crime, disorder, public nuisance, and negative public health outcomes

· to support the safe and responsible sale, supply and consumption of alcohol

· to improve community input into local alcohol licensing decisions

· to improve the operation of the alcohol licensing system.

The bill is intended to repeal and replace the Sale of Liquor Act 1989, and amend the Summary Offences Act 1981, the Children, Young Persons, and Their Families Act 1989, and the Local Government Act 2002.

The key measures proposed in the bill would affect the licensing system, the legal alcohol purchase age, the supply of alcohol to under 18-year-olds by parents or guardians, the promotion of alcohol, the consumption of alcohol in public places, the controls on alcoholic products, and the way alcohol-related offences are enforced."

The Bill includes a clause to prohibit the irresponsible promotion of alcohol. The relevant part is copied below.
"220 Irresponsible promotion of alcohol

· (1) A person commits an offence if, in the course of carrying on a business, that person—

· (a) does anything that encourages people, or is likely to encourage people, to consume alcohol to an excessive extent, whether on licensed premises or at any other place; or...."

The fine for breaching this law, when it is enacted, will be up to $10,000.

Clearly, the current social context speaks the need to challenge current social norms around alcohol, and in particular heavy drinking and the acceptance of this.

The appellant cites a previous Board ruling (ASA Decision 09/482 Media Works - Burger King), where the Complaints Board said that "hangovers were a social reality, and the advertisement was a reflection of that." I would suggest that this decision in fact was a "dangerous precedent".

It's time for a new precedent to be established based on the current expectations of New Zealander's and the Government.

Due sense of Responsibility

As already expressed above current "normal social/community standards" do not match up with the appellants dated arguments.

Use of Humour

The appellant's claims that their target audience is 37 year old, blue collar males.

Yet the advertisements were seen in New Zealand Herald and on a bill-board in the leafy green, rather gentrified suburb of Epsom in Auckland. Hardly, targeted advertising to their target market, rather these are 'shot-gun' marketing approaches.

A recent public opinion survey* showed that 40% of 15-17yrs olds surveyed had seen or heard an alcohol advertisement in the last 3 months on radio, 74% via bill-board and 66% via newspaper/magazine.

*2010 Health and Lifestyles Survey: Alcohol and Related Attitudes Health Sponsorship Council, New Zealand 2011.

"Humour" - what humour? Perhaps this advertisement might be considered funny by the target audience. What it says to 15-17 year olds is far from funny.

The appellant also argues the DJ Matt Heath, and presumably other DJ's, should be exempt from being subject to any restrictions in relation to being role models. I strongly disagree with this. They are effectively advocating that DJs can claim the spotlight, promote their persona, without any responsibilities.

In conclusion:

It is my view the appellant is arguing for the freedom to continue to feed off New Zealand's heavy drinking culture for commercial gain. This is clearly against the current societal and Government expectations, and it demonstrates the scant regard they have for social responsibility and the enormous cost of alcohol-related harm in New Zealand.

The Complaints Board unanimously agreed that the wording of the advertisement contributed to normalising and making light of excessive drinking and had not been prepared with the due sense of responsibility to consumers and society. I assert that this decision was correct and should stand.

Deliberation:
The Appeal Board read all of the correspondence relevant to the complaint, together with the Complaints Board’s Decision and the Chairman’s Ruling, and also viewed copies of the newspaper advertisement and the billboard.

As a preliminary matter, the Appeal Board confirmed that its role was to consider the matter de novo, that is, starting from the initial complaint and reviewing all subsequent correspondence, rulings, and submissions, and considering the matter afresh. The Appeal Board also confirmed that the Code relevant to this matter was Basic Principle 4 of the Code of Ethics that requires all advertisements be prepared with a due sense of social responsibility.

The Appeal Board noted that the Complainant raised concerns with the text of the advertisement, considering that it promoted drinking to intoxication and promoting a radio show on that basis was socially irresponsible. 
The advertisement, with the same image and text, appeared in a daily newspaper and on a billboard. The Appeal Board considered the text of the advertisements together in a general sense, then went on to consider them as two discrete advertisements with regard to the medium of delivery.

The Appeal Board agreed with the Complaints Board that hangovers are a social reality, and considered the Complaints Board’s view that the radio station advertisement normalised excessive consumption. The Appeal Board was of the view that the Complaints Board took a strong stance in regard to the role the advertiser took in using a hangover reference in promotional material. The Complaints Board purported to apply a “due sense” of social responsibility as required under Basic Principle 4, however in the view of the Appeal Board, it had applied a “high standard” of social responsibility. The Appeal Board disagreed with this interpretation of the Code. 

The Appeal Board regarded the standard of due sense of social responsibility, carrying with it a lower threshold as appropriate, rather than the high standard. Advertisements often reflect society, and using a social reality within a promotion may be acceptable in context. The Appeal Board deliberated on whether the reference to a hangover in the advertisements before it were an endorsement or a reflection, and held that a reflection was the most appropriate interpretation. The Appeal Board was also in agreement that the medium and audience of the advertisement made a significant difference to whether the advertisement was socially responsible.

Turning first to the newspaper advertisement, the Appeal Board noted that the readership of the daily newspaper mainly consisted of adults who would be capable of seeing the advertisement as a humorous jibe reflecting a social reality, rather than a promotion of excessive consumption of alcohol in New Zealand’s drinking culture. The Appeal Board considered that the Advertiser was entitled to make such a reflection.   It also took into account the audience of the radio station and considered that the daily newspaper medium provided a more targeted environment with regard to this audience.

In consequence, the Appeal Board unanimously held that the newspaper advertisement did not reach the threshold breach the due sense of social responsibility required. Accordingly, it held that Basic Principle 4 of the Code of Ethics had not been breached with regard to the newspaper advertisement and allowed this part of the appeal.

Focusing next on the billboard, the Appeal Board noted that outdoor advertising such as this has a potentially unlimited audience, including younger people. The majority was of the view that the light-hearted reflection of the possible consequences of a hangover, in an advertisement to an untargeted audience, did breach the threshold for a due sense of social responsibility.

The minority did not consider the different context sufficient to reach the threshold for the requirement of Basic Principle 4 for the same reasons described in reference to the newspaper version of the advertisement, namely that it was a humorous reflection of a social reality.

However, the Appeal Board, in accordance with the majority, ruled the complaint against the billboard advertisement be upheld and dismissed this part of the Appeal.

Decision Appeal Dismissed (in part), Allowed (in part)

[image: image2.png]